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No. 238, A.] [Published May 2, 1945. 

CHAPTER 95. 

AN ACT to amend 85.01 (4) (hb) of the statutes, relating to 
temporary p'ermits for the .operation of automobiles by persons 
in the military service while on furlough. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "cpresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: . 

85.01 (4) (hb) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.01 (4) (hb) The motor vehicle owned 01' designMed by 

any person engaged in the active military service of the United 
States 01' its allies may be operated on the highways of this state 
by any such person while on furlough and for a period not.to ex­
ceed 30 days without complying with the registration provisions 

, of chapter 85, provided ,;.~ * * s'lwh pe1~son makes application 
for a temporary permit -for such operation to the commission: 6f 
the motor vehicle department in such form and fUl':qjshes such 
proof as the commissioner may require. 'rhere shall be no fee, 
charged for such permit. 

Approved April 30, 1945 . 

. No. 251, A,] [Published May 2, 1945. 

CHAPTER 96. 

AN ACT to continue the functioning of the joint interim COID. 
mittee on postwar planning created by section 1 of chapter 
417, laws of 1943, and making' an appropriation. 

1'h8 people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate "nd 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

I The joint interim committee on postwar planning created and 
appointed under section 1 of chapter 417, laws of 1943, with its 
present membership, is continued to the next regular session of 
the legislature and the committee is-to continue to have the same 
functions a..'3 assigned to it and be subject to the same provisions 
as under said chapter for the purpose of completing its duties 
thereunder except that it is to maIm its rcport Of its findings, 
coltclusions and recommendations to the next regular session of 
the legislature and it may submit with such report, drafts of such 
bills as it may deem advisable. There is appropriated frOID the 


